

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC15-359

L.T. CASE No. 4D13-1187

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
(STATE OF FLORIDA),

Appellant,

v.

JUNE DHAR

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

ON APPEAL AS OF RIGHT FROM A DECISION OF THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Edward G. Guedes, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 768103
Alicia H. Welch, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 100431
Weiss Serota Helfman
Cole & Bierman, P.L.
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Ste. 700
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 854-0800
Facsimile: (305) 854-2323

Counsel for City of Fort Lauderdale

WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

RECEIVED, 07/20/2015 02:48:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS BRIEF	v
INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
A. Issuance of the NOV and UTC.	6
B. The county court proceeding.....	6
C. Decision of the Fourth District Court of Appeal.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	12
II. ARGUMENT.	12
A. The Wandall Act and relevant statutory provisions.....	12
B. The pre-2013 Act is constitutional.....	15
(1) The legal burden was improperly placed on the City to establish a rational basis for the Act.	16
(2) Rational bases for the Act exist.....	19
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Allied Stores v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959)	21
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2073 (2012)	25
<i>Cash Inn of Dade, Inc. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 938 F. 2d 1239 (11th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Cf. City of Fort Lauderdale v. Gonzalez</i> , 134 So. 3d 1119 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	20
<i>City of Fort Lauderdale v. Dhar</i> , 154 So. 3d 366 (4th DCA 2014)	passim
<i>City of Fort Lauderdale v. Gonzalez</i> , 134 So. 3d 1119 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014). passim	
<i>City of Orlando v. Udowychenko</i> , 98 So. 3d 589 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	13
<i>Crist v. Fla. Ass’n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, Inc.</i> , 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008).....	13
<i>Duncan v. Moore</i> , 754 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2000)	20
<i>Eastern Air Lines v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 455 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1984)	18, 21
<i>Estate of McCall v. U.S.</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014).....	21
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	17, 19
<i>Fla. Ass’n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, Inc.</i> , 978 So. 2d at 139.....	18
<i>Fla. High Sch. Activities Ass’n, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 434 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1983).....	17, 18, 19, 28
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2004).....	13
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Dep’t of State</i> , 392 So. 2d 1296 (Fla. 1981).....	18
<i>Gluesenkemp v. State</i> , 391 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1981)	21, 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Guttman v. Khalsa</i> , 669 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	16, 17
<i>Idris v. City of Chicago</i> , 552 F. 3d 564 (7th Cir. 2009).....	22, 26
<i>Level 3 Communications, LLC v. Jacobs</i> , 841 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 2003)	18
<i>Lewis v. Mathis</i> , 345 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1977)	18
<i>Lite v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 1058, 1061 n. 2 (Fla. 1993)	18
<i>Loxahatchee River Envtl. Control Dist. v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 496 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	21
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....	18
<i>Masone v. City of Aventura</i> , 147 So. 3d 192 (Fla. 2014)	13
<i>Metropolis Theatre Co. v. Chicago</i> , 228 U.S. 61 (1913).....	27
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	18, 21
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013)	13
<i>State v. Arrington</i> , 95 So. 3d 324, (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	10, 23, 24
<i>Tidemann v. Dep’t of Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 862 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	21, 25
 Statutes	
§ 322.27(3)(d)6, Fla. Stat.	23
§ 316.003(26), Fla. Stat.....	21
§ 316.008(8)(a), Fla. Stat.	14, 22
§ 316.0083, Fla. Stat.	7
§ 316.0083(1)(b)1.a., Fla. Stat	14, 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
§ 316.0083(1)(b)1.a, b, Fla. Stat	14
§ 316.0083(1)(b)1.a, (d)(1), Fla. Stat.....	15, 22, 27
§ 316.0083(1)(d), Fla. Stat.....	15
§ 316.0083(1)(d)3, Fla. Stat.....	15
§ 316.0083(1)(e), Fla. Stat	16
§ 316.0083 (d)(3), Fla. Stat. (2012)	23
§ 318.14, Fla. Stat	15, 16
§ 316.074(1), Fla. Stat.....	7
§ 316.075, Fla. Stat.	23
§ 316.075(1)(c)1., Fla. Stat.	7
 Other Authorities	
DHCMV, <i>Traffic Safety Statistics Report, 2008</i>	13, 22
DHSMV, <i>Red Light Camera Summary Report</i> at 3 (Feb. 27, 2015).....	14
<i>Red Light Camera Summary Report, at 3</i> (Dec. 17, 2013).....	26
 Rules	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(1)(A).....	8
Fla. R. Traf. Ct. 6.340(c).....	16
